502722926 03/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2769530

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------|----------------|
| FBS, INC. | 03/03/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KOCH HEAT TRANSFER COMPANY, LP | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 12602 FM 529 | |
| City: | HOUSTON | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 77041 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14212355 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 913 647-9050

Email: docket@hoveywilliams.com
Correspondent Name: HOVEY WILLIAMS LLP

Address Line 1: 10801 MASTIN BLVD., SUITE 1000 Address Line 4: 0VERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66210

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 45008 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MICHAEL B. HURD |
| SIGNATURE: | /MICHAEL B. HURD/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/14/2014 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment_as_Filed#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_as_Filed#page2.tif

PATENT 502722926 REEL: 032443 FRAME: 0125

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Koch Heat Transfer Company, LP, a limited partnership organized under the laws of Delaware and having an office at 12602 FM 529, Houston, Texas 77041 and FBS, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Pennsylvania and having an office at 3340 W. College Avenue, State College, Pennsylvania 16801 entered into a Technology Development Agreement dated September 25, 2013;

WHEREAS, certain new and useful improvements in a SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TESTING TWISTED TUBES FOR DEFECTS, were invented by Cody J. Borigo, Steven Owens, Joseph L. Rose, and Jason Van Velsor as part of the Program Developed Intellectual Property under the Technology Development Agreement;

WHEREAS, an application for Letters Patent of the United States for said invention is to be filed following execution of this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Cody J. Borigo, Steven Owens, Joseph L. Rose, and Jason Van Velsor have each assigned to FBS, Inc. all of their rights in said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Paragraph 4.2 of the Technology Development Agreement, FBS. Inc. is required to assign to Koch Heat Transfer Company, LP joint ownership of Program Developed Intellectual Property (as defined in the Technology Development Agreement), including said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, FBS, Inc. has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Koch Heat Transfer Company, LP, an undivided joint ownership, throughout the world, in, to and under said invention as fully set forth and described in the above-identified application; in, to and under said application; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said application; in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; in, to and under any and all ex parte reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, post grant reviews, corrections, and reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America; in, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign filed applications; in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Koch Heat Transfer Company, LP, for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of

Patents to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment. FBS, Inc. President Date: March 3, 2014 STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) ss. **COUNTY OF CENTRE** On this 3 day of Meeth, 2014, before me personally appeared Joseph L. Rose Nieuwoudt, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My Commission expires: 404 6. 2015 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Lisa M. Barbara, Notary Public State College Boro, Centre County My Commission Expires May 6, 2015 MEMBER PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES Koch Heat Transfer Company, LP hereby declares it accepts the rights and property hereby

assigned and transferred to it.

Koch Heat Transfer Company, LP

Joel Williamson

Joel Williamson

President

Date: MARCH 4, 2014

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 03/14/2014